
No. 21-1037

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Edmer Barrios Garcia,

Appellants,

v.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Western District of Michigan
(C/A No.: 1:20-cv-00457)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Bradley B. Baniias
Wasden Baniias, LLC
38 Romney Street, Suite 201
Charleston, South Carolina 29403
brad@wasdenbaniias.com
843.410.9340

JAMES BETZOLD
Betzold Law PLC
603 E 16th St., Suite 120
Holland, Michigan 49423
james@betzoldlaw.com
616.396.9418

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITEISiv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENTxi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

 I. This Court has jurisdiction over Mr. Barrios’ pre-waiting list work
 authorization claim10

 A. *§ 701(a)(2): Implementation of pre-waiting list work authorization is not
 committed to agency discretion*10

 B. *§ 701(a)(2): Implementation of pre-waiting list work authorization is not
 committed to agency discretion*19

 C. *§ 701(a)(1): § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) does not preclude jurisdiction*.....21

II. The district court had jurisdiction over Mr. Barrios’ unreasonable delay claim.....23

III. Mr. Barrios stated a claim for unreasonably delay claim for his waiting list decision.....26

 A. *The Court erred by considering the Agency’s Rule 12(b)(6) motion without a record or discovery*28

 B. *Mr. Barrios has stated a claim for unreasonable delay*.....32

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
DISTRICT COURT CASES

CASES

A.C.C.S., et al. v. Kirstjen M. Nielsen, et al., No. CV1810759DMGMRWX,
 2019 WL 7841860, at *10 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2019)----- 3

Beshir v. Holder,
 10 F. Supp. 3d 165, 173 (D.D.C. 2014)----- 25

Califano v. Sanders,
 430 U.S. 99, 106 (1977)----- 1

Camarena v. Cuccinelli,
 No. 19 C 5643, 2020 WL 550597, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2020)----- 3

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich,
 316 U.S. App. D.C. 61, 74 F.3d 1322, 1332 (1996)----- 12

Cutler v. Hayes,
 818 F.2d 879, 897 n. 156 (D.C. Cir. 1987). ----- 27

Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Ca., — U.S. —, 2020 U.S.
 LEXIS 3254 at *22-24 (2020) ----- 11

Garcia v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 19-CV-1265, 2019 WL 7290556, at *1 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2019)----- 3

Gonzalez v. Cissna,
 364 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D.N.C. 2019)----- 22

Gonzalez v. Cuccinelli,
 985 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2021) ----- xi, 3

Gonzalez v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec., No. 2:20-CV-1262 WBS JDP,
 2020 WL 6582450, at *9 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2020)----- 3

Guitierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
 515 U.S. 417, 434 (1995) -----21

Haus v. Nielsen,
 No. 17 C 4972, 2018 WL 1035870, at *3 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2018)-----3, 28

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821, 830 (1985) -----19

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983). -----11

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289, 307-08 (2001). -----12

ItServe All., Inc. v. Cissna,
 No. 18-2350, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41136, *60 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2020) -----12

Kendall v. United States,
 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524, 613 (1838)-----12, 13

Kucana v. Holder,
 558 U.S. 233, 251 (2010) -----21

M.J.L. v. McAleenan,
 420 F. Supp. 3d 588, 595-96 (W.D. Tex. 2019) -----23, 24, 25

M.J.L. v. McAleenan, No. A-19-CV-00477-LY,
 2019 WL 6039971, at *7 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2019) -----3

Mashpee Wampanoa Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,
 336 F.3d 1094, 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2003) -----33, 34, 35

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
 627 F.2d 322, 340 (D.C. Cir. 1980) -----26, 33

Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC,
 833 F.2d 341, 359 (D.C. Cir. 1987) -----26

Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt,
 133 F. Supp. 2d 30, 40 (D.D.C. 2000) -----33, 34

Nigmadzhanov v. Mueller,
550 F. Supp. 2d 540, 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)-----24

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55, 64 (2004) ----- 11, 32

NTEU v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587, 604 (D.C. Cir. 1974) -----12

Pandya v. Cuccinelli,
No. 5:20-CV-01541-JMC, 2021 WL 119304, at *7 (D.S.C. Jan. 13, 2021) ----- 3

Patel v. Cissna,
400 F. Supp. 3d 1373 (M.D. Ga. 2019); ----- 3, 23, 28

Rodriguez v. Nielsen,
No. 16-cv-7092, 2018 WL 4783977 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2018).----- passim

Romero Ramires v. Wolf, No. 1:20-cv-203-KWR-SMV,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195854, at *7 (D.N.M. Oct. 20, 2020)----- 3

Ruiz v. Wolf,
No. 20 C 4276, 2020 WL 6701100, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2020)----- 3

Saini v. USCIS,
553 F. Supp. 2d 1170, 1176 (E.D. Cal. 2008)-----25

Solis v. Cissna,
No. 9:18-cv-83, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229051 (D.S.C. Jul. 11, 2019) --- passim

Solis v. Cissna, No. CV 9:18-00083-MBS,
2018 WL 3819099, at *1 (D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2018)-----3, 30

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70, 79 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ----- passim

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579, 589 (1952)-----13

APPELLATE COURT CASES

Arguijo v. DHS, et al.,
No. 21-1056 (6th Cir.)----- xi

Asgeirsson v. Abbott,
696 F.3d 454, 459 (5th Cir. 2012) -----25

Calderon-Ramirez v. McCament,
877 F.3d 272, 276 (7th Cir. 2017) -----24

Casa De Maryland v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
924 F.3d 684, 699 (4th Cir. 2019) ----- 11

Berry v. United States Dep’t of Labor,
832 F.3d 627, 634 (6th Cir. 2016) ----- 19

Bian v. Clinton,
605 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010) -----25

L.D.G. v. Holder,
744 F.3d 1022, 1024 (7th Cir. 2014) -----23

Lipman v. Budish,
974 F.3d 726, 740 (6th Cir. 2020) ----- 10

Mendez-Mendez, et al., v. DHS, et al.,
No. 21-1063 (6th Cir.)----- xi

Patel v. Renaud,
No. 21-5022 (6th Cir.)-----xi

ADMINISTRATIVE CASE LAW

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413, 418 (D.C. Cir. 2004) -----27

In re Bluewater Network,
234 F.3d 1305, 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2000) -----27

Matter of Castro-Tum,
27 I. & N. Dec. 271 (A.G. 2018)-----38

Matter of L-A-B-R-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 405 (A.G. 2018)-----38

STATUTE LAW

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)-----26

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)----- 10, 23

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)----- passim

5 U.S.C. §§ 555(b), 702, 706 -----32

5 U.S.C. §§ 701, 706----- 1

6 U.S.C. § 271(b)(1) -----24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) -----2, 4, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1) ----- 4

8 U.S.C. § 1155(m)----- 5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(2)(A)----- 5

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3)(B)-----5, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6)----- passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(b)(ii)-----21, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)-----22
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 ----- 1

 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ----- 1

 Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)-----4, 13

 Pub. L. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044-----7, 17

 Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1513(a)(2)(B), 114 Stat. 1464, 1533-----4, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carolyn Edie, *Revolution and the Rule of Law: The End of the Dispensing Power, 1689*, 10 *Eighteenth-Century Studies* 434 (1977) ----- 12

 DHS, USCIS Launches Pilot Program for Processing Times (Apr. 3, 2018) ----- 38

Federalist Papers Nos. 33 & 78 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter Ed. 1961)----- 13

TRAC Immigration, Immigration Court Backlog Surpasses One Million Cases (Nov. 6, 2018)-----37

 William Holdsworth, IV *History of English Law* 240 (Sweet and Maxwell 2d Ed. 1937)----- 13

FEDERAL RULES

72 FR 53014-01, 53024-----20

 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)----- 1

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(a)(2) ----- 5
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(a)(9) ----- 4
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(2)(i). A ----- 5
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2)----- passim
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(f)----- 5
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(d)(2) ----- 8
8 C.F.R. §214.14(d)(2)----- 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. II, § 3, cl. 3
(the President “shall take Care that the Laws be faithfully executed”) ----- 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

154 Cong. Rec. H10,888, 10,905 (Dec. 10, 2008) (statement of Reps. Berman and Conyers), 2008 WL 5169865 ----- 6, 17, 38

FEDERAL REGISTER

72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sep. 17, 2007)----- 6, 15
